Appendix A
SPA and Revocable License
Application

RECEIVED

MAY 17 24

## Shore Protection Act Permit Application O.C.G.A. 12-5-230

Mailing Address: Ath Mr Jeson Hagen	Project Location:
Glynn County Board of Commissioners	St Simons Island, Georgia 31522
1725 Reynolds Street	
Brunewick, Georgia 31520	
Telephone: 912-554-7139	Fax:
Name, address, and title of authorized agent for	application coordination (if desired):
Rob Brown, PhD, PE	Telephone: 912-226-4612
Goodwyn Mills Cawood, LLC	Fax:
1812 Newcastle Street, #218	
Brunswick, Georgia 31520	
Names and addresses of adjoining property own	ners (attach additional sheets as needed);
Describe the proposed activity (attach additiona	I sheets as needed):
See attachment	I sheets as needed): nents to the existing Coast Guard tting Act (SPA) jurisdictional area, y of a wetland area, construction of f some vegetation with native

RECEIVED

JUL 2 5 24

### STATE OF GEORGIA

### REQUEST FOR A REVOCABLE LICENSE FOR THE USE OF TIDAL WATERBOTTOMS

TAILING ADDRESS:	1725 Reynolds St	Brunswick	Ga	31520			
	1725 Reynolds St (Street)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)			
ROJECT ADDRESS	LOCATION: 4101 Fist	t Street, St Simo	ns Island				
OUNTY: Glynn	Glynn WATERWAY: Atlantic Ocean, Bloody Marsh						
OT, BLOCK & SUBI	DIVISION NAME FROM D	S005-00 00	08-004				
eorgia Department	of Natural Resources						
Coastal Resources D							
ne Conservation W	•						
runswick. Georgia	31520-8687						
equest is a copy of the certify that all information and that will be a limited and that will be a limited and the certain and the certain and the certain are certain as a copy of the certain and the certain are certain as a copy of the certain are certain are certain as a copy of the certain are certain are certain as a copy of the certain are certain as a copy of the certain are certain are certain as a copy of the certain are certa	aters, which are state own he plans and description of formation submitted is a ful misrepresentation or a that if permission from t	of the project that wi true and correct to falsification is punis	II be the subject of s the best of my kn hable by law.	uch a license.			
oes not resolve any ne property upon whe denying any such roperty interests of cense, permit, or a expectation of privaluch project until the	license coupled with any actual or potential dispinion the subject project in rights or interests. I ack the State and would not authorization required bey and I do not have the Commissioner of DNR	n interest. I acknow utes regarding the or s proposed, and shall mowledge that such of obviate the necess by State law. I recome permission of the states.	ledge that this revo wnership of, or righ I not be construed as a license would rela sity of obtaining an gnize that I waive State of Georgia to	cable license its in, or over s recognizing te only to the y other State my right of proceed with			
nees not resolve any me property upon what reproperty interests of cense, permit, or expectation of privation accordance with the expectation of the expectation of privation accordance with the expectation of the expectati	license coupled with any actual or potential dispinion the subject project in rights or interests. I ack of the State and would not authorization required becy and I do not have the Commissioner of DNR his request.	n interest. I acknow utes regarding the or s proposed, and shall mowledge that such of obviate the necess by State law. I recome e permission of the state or his/her designee	ledge that this revo wnership of, or righ I not be construed as a license would rela sity of obtaining an gnize that I waive State of Georgia to	cable license its in, or over s recognizing ite only to the y other State my right of proceed with ocable license			
ne property upon where property upon where denying any such roperty interests of cense, permit, or expectation of privation accordance with the accordance with the succession of the control of the cont	A license coupled with any actual or potential dispinion the subject project in rights or interests. I ack of the State and would not authorization required by and I do not have the e Commissioner of DNR his request.  Applicant	n interest. I acknow utes regarding the or s proposed, and shall mowledge that such obt obviate the necessory State law. I record permission of the story his/her designee.  Sincerely,  Date	ledge that this revownership of, or right not be construed as a license would relative of obtaining an entry of obtaining an entry of Georgia to has executed a revolution of the second	cable license its in, or over s recognizing ite only to the y other State my right of proceed with scable license			
ne property upon where property upon where denying any such roperty interests of cense, permit, or appectation of privatuch project until the accordance with the succession of the county of the coun	A license coupled with any actual or potential dispinion the subject project in rights or interests. I ack of the State and would not authorization required by and I do not have the e Commissioner of DNR his request.  Applicant	n interest. I acknow utes regarding the or s proposed, and shall mowledge that such obt obviate the necessory State law. I record permission of the story his/her designee.  Sincerely,  Date	ledge that this revo wnership of, or right I not be construed as a license would relatify of obtaining an gnize that I waive State of Georgia to has executed a revo	cable license its in, or over s recognizing ite only to the y other State my right of proceed with scable license			
signature of  Signature of  Signature of  Signature of	A license coupled with any actual or potential dispinion the subject project in rights or interests. I ack of the State and would not authorization required by and I do not have the e Commissioner of DNR his request.  Applicant	n interest. I acknow utes regarding the or s proposed, and shall mowledge that such obt obviate the necessory State law. I record permission of the star or his/her designee.  Sincerely.  Date	ledge that this revownership of, or right not be construed as a license would relative of obtaining an entry of obtaining an entry of Georgia to has executed a revolution of the second	cable license its in, or over s recognizing ite only to the y other State my right o proceed with scable license			

Attachments

RECEIVED

MAY 17 24

Deed Book 3775 Page 225, Filed and Recorded 08/01/2017 at 01:34:25 PM CFN #632017008729 R 31d M. Adams Clerk of perior Court Glynn County, GA

After recording, return to: Glynn County Attorney's Office 701 "G" Street, 2nd Floor Brunswick, Georgia 31520

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF GLYNN

### AFFIDAVIT AS TO FACTS AFFECTING TITLE TO LAND

OWNER:

Glynn County, Georgia

**CROSS REFERENCE:** 

Final Decree of the District Court of the United States of America for the Southern District of Georgia, dated March 30, 1936, and recorded in the office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Glynn County, Georgia, in Deed Book 4-P, Page 735.

Personally appeared before the undersigned, an attesting officer duly authorized to administer oaths under the laws of the State of Georgia, Jason M. Wilbanks, who, upon being duly sworn, does hereby state as follows:

1.

My name is Jason M. Wilbanks, I have reached the age of majority, I am sui juris and I make these statements based upon my personal knowledge.

2.

I am an attorney at law, licensed to practice in the State of Georgia, and I am an Assistant County Attorney in the Glynn County Attorney's Office.

3.

By a final decree dated March 30, 1936 (hereinafter referred to as the "Final Decree"), recorded in the office of the Clerk of Superior Court, Glynn County, Georgia in Deed Book 4-P, Page 735, and pursuant to a petition filed by the United States of America to condemn property RECEIVED

for public purposes, the United States District Court for the Southern District of Georgia ordered that title to certain property owned by Glynn County, Georgia, be vested in the United States of America. Said property is commonly referred to as 4201 First Street on Saint Simons Island, Georgia (hereinafter referred to as the "Property"), and is more specifically described in the March 30, 1936, Final Decree of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Georgia, a copy of which is also attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference.

4

The March 30, 1936, Final Decree of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Georgia also ordered that should the United States of America abandon the use of the Property for Coast Guard purposes, the title to the Property shall revert to Glynn County and that the time of abandonment may be established by either of two procedures, one of which was through written notice from the appropriate department of the United States to Glynn County that the Property has been abandoned.

5.

On or about May 10, 2017, the Glynn County Attorney's Office received a letter dated April 28, 2017 (hereinafter referred to as the "Letter"), from Commander R. A. Hueller, Commanding Officer with the United States Coast Guard, referencing the Property and the March 30, 1936, Final Decree by the United States District Court for the Southern District of Georgia. Said April 28, 2017, Letter from Commander Hueller is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and by reference made a part hereof.

6.

In the April 28, 2017, Letter, Commander Hueller, on behalf of the United States Coast Guard, gave notice to Glynn County that the United States has abandoned use of the Property for Coast Guard purposes and that it was the position of the United States Coast Guard that ownership of the Property has reverted, by operation of law, to Glynn County upon receipt of such notice.

7.

At its meeting on June 1, 2017, the Glynn County Board of Commissioners formally acknowledged receipt and acceptance of the former Coast Guard Station property from the United States Coast Guard, as set forth in its April 28, 2017, Letter to Glynn County from Commander Hueller, and authorized the Chairman of the Board of Commissioners to execute the acknowledgment set forth in the Letter. The Chairman of the Glynn County Board of Commissioners has executed the Letter acknowledging receipt and acceptance of the Property, including any improvements thereon.

RECEIVED

This Affidavit is made to be recorded in conformity with O.C.G.A. § 44-2-20.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

(L.S.)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 3/2 day of July, 2017.

My Commission Expires

RECEIVED

JUN 0 3 24

# Exhibit "A"

RECEIVED

JUN 03 24

7 )

4.8

provements covered hereby shall be not less than the amount of the cash loan secured hereby provided, that if the loan secured hereby is a "construction loan", as defined by section 8 quoted above, pending the completion of the improvements to be constructed the amount of insurance need not be more at any time than the abount actually savanced by the association to the borrower up to that time.

In the event the borrower's indebtodness to the association should not be paid in full upon its maturity (whether matured naturally by layer of time or anether by the happening of anything named in the by laws of the association as operating to mature the same earlier, the association shall have the right, with or without entering upon or taking possession of the real property above described, to make a sale thereof at public outcry before the court house door of dlynn County, Georgia, to the highest bluder for cash on any legal sales day, after first advertised the time, place and terms of same once a week for four weeks before the date of sale. The association shall mave the right to big at such sale and in the event it should submit the highest bid to become the purchaser. The sale may be conducted by any officer of the association or by its regular attorney or by any agent or other attorney that may be designated in writing by the President or Vice resident of the association. The association shall execute and deliver by the purchaser at such sale a deed of codyofance that shall operate to convey to and vest it we purchaser the tail and complete title to sale described real property, both the legal time held by the association and all right, title and interest of the borrower therein. The request of such such such such and the state of the st person and conducts the sale, if other than a salaried officer of the association; next to the payment of the inacteures secured never principal and interest, including all they ander that may have been made by the association in accordance with its by laws; and the balance, it was, shall be turned over to the borrower or held by the association for his or her account. The powers nersin conserved are not personal to the association but may be exercised by the normal of this security anoever he may be. And the powers herein conferred are not exclusive but are camulative merely and the association, its successors or usulgno, shout have the fight to proceed to emigree the security offorded by this instrument by an action at also or sait in equity as it or they may be advised.

IN #HINESS WHEREOF the borrower has hereunto set has or ner hand and seal and has desivered this instrument, the day and year herein first written.

Signed, scaled and delivered in the presence of: In the presence Carolyn Lowe
Hildred Bunkley
Notary Public, Glynn County, weorgia
Hy commission expires march 19, 1966 (Notarial seel)

er. Miggle n. milder

secorded this 15th day of April 1936 MOTam Legaly Cherk

In the District Court of the United States of America for the wouthern District of Georgia,

United States of America Petitioner

A certain parcel of land on St. Simons I-land, County of wlynn State of Gaorgia, et. al. Dufendunts

I Petition in Consciunction C. L. 137

RECEIVED

JUN 0 3 24

4-P/ (736

#### Final Decree

WHEREAS on the 4th day of Eurch 1956, the United States of America, pursuant to order dated the 27th day of February 1956, filed its polition to condemn the hereinafter described lands for public purposes, and

AREHEAS citation issued requiring all persons, little and corporations owning or claiming to own, having or claiming to have any right, title interest or estate in said land to file appropriate pleadings in the office of the Clera of the court for the mayeross bivision of the Southern District of Georgia on or before the 20th day of march 1900, to show cause why the prayers of the petition should not be aranted, which citation was published in the brunswick News on the 4th day of Eurch 1900, and

AMERICAS W. L. Harwell of Brunswick, veoretu, was appointed to represent the public generally in said proceeding, and

THEREAS on the 23rd day of March 1900, Glyan County, Georgia, the delengant in said condensation proceeding, by and through i. b. Eckionou, a. b. Church, J.B.D.Paulk, a.D.natchiffe W. C. Little, V. H. Royal and H. D. Taylor, its Commissioners of monays and nevenues, gio appear and file a verified answer to said putition chalming to be the owner of said land, and

of the public generally, which report states in substance that sais inno sought to be condemand has never been utilized by the public in any capacity; that it is at present a low marshy tract of land, the greater portion of which is usually licouses at high time and is unsuitable for use for park purposes; that the interests of the public generally demand that proper Coust Guard facilities be available on the Islams of at. elsons and that said tract of land is in his opinion the best available site on said island for a Coast Guard station, and

WHEREAS no other person, firm or corporation has appeared and made answer to said patition or has claimed to have any right, title, interest or estate in said said sought to be condemned,

Said cause came on to be heard before me and after consideration of the pleadings liked and hearing evidence thereon, it appears to the court;

- 1. That the legal title to said land is vested in Grynn county, veorgia.
- E. That there has been no effort or attempt by the coner or by the public to use said land or any portion thereof as a public park, and that said rand is and has been in such condition as to proclude its use by the public in any capacity.
- 3. That even if there has been a dedication of said tand to the public for park purposes or if any person has a right to have said tand retained as a park, the public will be benefited more by the use to which the United States of America intends to put the land and such rights, if any, are subject to this right of condemnation.
- 4. That Glynn County, weorgia, the owner of said lund, by its commissioners of nones and Ravenues, has offered to denate said land to the united Status of america to be used for weast Guard purposes, with the express provision that should the United States abundon the use of said land for Coast Guard purposes, title to said land for Coast Guard purposes, title to said land should revert to Glynn county, weorgis.

IT IS THEMEFORE CONSIDERED, Onleans and additions that the absolute and indefensible titles to the hereinafter described land, subject to the limitations hereinafter provided, be and the same is hereby vested in the United States of America in fee simple, free and clear and discharged of all liens, encumbrances, servitudes, charges, restrictions and covenants whatsoever, said land being described as follows:

lying and being on the Island of St. Simons, County of Clynn, State of Georgia, being all of that certain tract or parcel of land snown as "suclide Fark", being the tract of land

RECEIVED

JUN 0 3 24

4-7.

which extends from that certain public road anown as ucean hose on the northwest to low water mark on the Atlantic Ocean on the southeast, and from First Street on East Deach on the northeast, to Park Way and an unnamed twenty live foot street of East and Subdivision on the southwest, saving and reserving from the same wood Avenue across the same, as shown on plat plan of the U. S. Coust Guard, civil engineer's cirice, no. 101187, dated dovember 18, 1935.

IT IS FURTHER OADERED that should the United States of America abundon the use of said land for Coast Guard purposes, the title to same small revert to clynn County, save and except that the United States of America is to have the right to remove whatever improvements it may have placed upon said land within two years after said land shall have been abandoned by the United States of America. The time of abandonment of said land may be established by either of the following procedures;

- (a) By written notice from the uppropriate department of the United States to the officials then and there in charge of Glynn County, weorgla that the land condemned hereunder has been abandoned, or
- (b) By written demand from those in charge of daying county, veer is directed to the Treasury Department of the United States or to whatever department may have succeeded in charge of said land that notification be given as to shedder or not said land has been abundoned and if no reply in writing be received thereto in ninety days thereafter allirwing that said land has been abundoned, it shall be conclusively presumed that said land has been abundoned at some time prior to the last date of ninety days.

This 30th day of March 1956.

Presented by: Dumber Herrison Assistant U.S.Attorney

-d. H. parrett United States Juage

Filed and entered april 3, 1938 Walter Thomas, Deputy Clerk. Recorded Page 527, Book A

District Court of the United States of Americ, squinern District of Georgia.

I, Scott A.Edwards, Clerk of the Court of the United States for the Southern District of Georgia, do hereby certify that the annexed and foregoing three (d) pages of carbon copy of typesritten matter is a true and faithful copy of lines accree of the court entered in case of United States of america, vs a certain parcel of land on St. Simons Island, County of Glynn, State of Georgia, et. al., ias case no. 127.

now reactining on file among the records of said tourt in my office.

IN TESTIBORY "MERIOF, I have becounts subscribed by name and affixed the seal of the said District Court at Wayeross, Ga., this are day of April in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty six, and in the one hundred and tabth year of the independence of the United States.

Scott A. Lowards
Liera, United States District Court
by Walter Thomas
Luyuty Giera
(Seni of Utilies)

Recorded tall tota and of april 1900

RECEIVED

JUN 0 3 24

CA-DNR

# Exhibit "B"

RECEIVED

JUN 03 24

## ORIGINAL



Commanding Officer
U. S. Coast Guard
Civil Engineering Unit Mlami

15608 SW 117<sup>th</sup> Avenue Miami, FL 33177-1630 Phone: (305) 278-6700

11000

APR 2 8 2017

Glynn County Georgia Attn: Mr. Noah W. Priest-Goodsett 701 "G" Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Brunswick, GA 31520

Dear Mr. Priest-Goodsett:

Pursuant to the March 30, 1936 final decree by the United States District Court for the Southern District of Georgia, recorded at Glynn County Property Appraisal Office, the United States acquired from Glynn County certain property described therein and commonly referred to as "4201 First Street, St Simons Island, Georgia" (the "Property"). The Property was subject to a right of reverter in favor of Glynn County if the United States were to abandon the use of the property for Coast Guard purposes.

The Coast Guard hereby gives notice to Glynn County through its officials that the United States has abandoned use of the Property for Coast Guard purposes. Therefore, it is our position that ownership of the Property has reverted, by operation of law, to Glynn County upon receipt of this notice.

The United States Coast Guard Civil Engineering Unit Miami will retain the real property records for Coast Guard Station St Simons. A copy of these records will be forwarded to your office upon request. The Property may be identified by the following Coast Guard identifiers:

RPUID# 10993 - Land

RPUID# 10988 - Station Bldg

RPUID# 10989 - Garage Station

RPUID# 10990 - Emergency Generator Building

RPUID# 10991 - Flammable Storage Shed

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of the Property, including any improvements thereon.

ACKNOWLEGEMENT:

Signature of acceptance on behalf of Glynn County Georgia

Printed Name Bill Brunson

Title Chairman

RECEIVED

JUN 0 3 24

Deed Book 3775 Page 234

Return acknowledgement to:

Commanding Officer United States Coast Guard Civil Engineering Unit Miami 15608 SW 117<sup>th</sup> Avenue Miami, FL 33177

For inquiries on this matter, my point of contact is Mr. Paul Hewitt who may be reached by telephone at (305) 278-6717 or by email to Paul.R.Hewitt@uscg.mil.

Sincerely,

R. A. HUELLER, Commander

Commanding Officer U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: (1) Final Decree

RECEIVED

JUN 8 3 24

#### lines becree

WHEREAS on the 4th day of Burch 1930, the United States of America, pursuant to order ted the 27th day of February 1956, filed its patition to condemn the hereinafter described ands for public purposes, and

whereas citation issued requiring all persons? Linus and corporations owning or claiming own, having or claiming to have any right, the interest or estate in said isnu to file propriate pleadings in the office of the Clark of the court for the mayoross bivision of a Southern District of Georgia on or before the 25th day of Eurch 1950, to show cause why a prayers of the patition should not be granted, which citation was published in the brunch News on the 4th day of Eurch 1950, and

Whereas w. L. Harwell of Brunswick, usorgia, was appointed to represent the public generally said proceeding, and

Whereas on the 23rd day of March 1938, Glynn Count,, Georgia, the defendant in sale conmation proceeding, by end through M. B. McKinnon, A. D. Church, J.D.D.Fautk, A.C.natcriffe C. Little, V. H. Royal and H. D. Taylor, its Commissioners of noses and Accennes, etc. mear and file a verified inswer to sale patition citating to be the owner of sale land,

HEREAS on sold date said w. L. Harwall did appear and like his verified report on benefit the public generally, which report stated in substance that said land sought to be non-ned has never been utilized by the public in any capacity; that it is ut present a low shy tract of land, the greater portion of which is usually flooden at high time one is ultable for use for park purposes; that the interests of the public generally demand t proper Coast Quard facilities be available on the Island of at. choose that that said et of land is in his opinion the best cyclicate site on said terms for a Coast Quard facilities that the first site on said terms for a Coast Quard facilities and the best cyclicate site on said terms for a Coast Quard find is in his opinion the best cyclicate site on said terms for a Coast Quard find.

HEREAS no other person, firm or corporation has appeared and made answer to said petitionhas claimed to have any right, title, interest or estate in said tand sought to be conned,

aid couse came on to be heard before me' and after consideration of the placetines filter hearing evidence thereon, it appears to the court;

- . That the legal title to soid land is vested in Giynn county, seorgia.
- . That there has been no effort or attempt by the owner or by the public to use said land my portion thereof as a public park, and that said land is and has been in such conditions to preclude its use by the public in any capacity.
- That even if there has been a decication of said land to the public for park purposes f any person has a right to have said land retained as a park, the public all be bened more by the use to which the United States of America Intends to put the land and such its, if any, are subject to this right of condemnation.

That Olynn County, veorgia, the owner of said land, by its Coordissioners of house and nues, has offered to donate said land to the United States of America to be used for coast d purposes, with the express provision that should the United States abandon the use of land for Coast Guard purposes, title to said land should revert to Glynn county, "cordis. Is THEREFORE CONSIDERED, On Dence and additions that the absolute and invertexable title he hereinafter described land, subject to the limitations hereinafter provided, be and same is hereby vosted in the United States of America in the simple, free and clear and larged of all liens, encumbrances, servituous, characs, restrictions and covenants server, said land being described as follows:

ing and being on the Island of St. Simons, County of ulyns, state of seorals, being all mit certain tract or parect of lend anomals "souther Parats, being the tract of land

RECEIVED

JUN 03 24

water mark on the Atlantic Ocaan on the southeast, the from first Street on bust beach on the northeast, to Park may and an unmanuse twenty live foot street of East End Subdivision on the southwest, saving and reserving from the same mood Avenue across the Same, as Shown on plat plan of the U. S. Coast Guard, Civil Penaliter's office, no. 101107, duted dovember 18, 1935.

IT IS FURTHER CADEAGO that should the United States of America abendon the use of said land for Coast Guard purposes, the title to same shall revert to Glynn County, save and except that the United States of America is to have the right to remove whatever improvements it may have placed upon said land within two years after said land shall have been abandoned by the United States of America. The time of abandonment of said land may be established by either of the following procedures;

- (a) By written notice from the appropriate department of the United States to the officials then and there in charge of Glynn County, peorgla that the lune condemned hereumour has been abandoned, or
- (b) By written demand from those in charge of drynn County, deorgia directed to the Treasury Department of the United States or to whatever department may have succeeded in charge of said tend that notification be given as to whether or not said land has been abandoned and if no reply in writing be received increase in ninety days thereafter affirming that said land has been abandoned, it shall be conclusively presumed that said fund had been abandoned at some time prior to the last data of ninety days.

This 50th day of Worch 1956.

Presented by: Dumbar Harrison Assistant U.S.Attorney

"B. B. BETTELL United others Judge

Filed and entered April 3, 1936 Walter Thomas, Deputy Clark. Recorded Page 527, Book A

District Court of the United States of americ, Southern District of Georgia.

I, Scott A. Edwards, Clerk of the Court of the United States for the Southern District of Georgia, do hereby certify that the innexed and foregoing three (3) pages of carbon copy of typewritten matter is a true and faithful copy of final decree of the court entered in case of United States of America, vs. A certain parcel of land on St. Simons Island, County of Glynn, State of Georgia, et. al., las case no. 157.

now remaining on file among the records of said Court in my office.

IN TESTINONY SHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed by name and affixed the seal of the said District Court at Wayeross, Ga., this are day of april in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty six, and in the one hundred and touth year of the independence of the United States.

Scott h. Edwards
Lierk, United States District Court
by whiter Thomas
Deputy Ulerk
(Scal of Uflice)

Recorded this Loth asy of April 1956

buluty Lierk

RECEIVED

JUN 0 3 24

QUIT CLAIM DEED

THIS DEED, made this 1670 day of JUNE between the united States of America, acting by and through the Commander, Seventh Coast Guard District, under and pursuant to the provisions of the Paderal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended (40 U.S.C. 414 471 et seq.), and regulations issued pursuant thereto, party of the first part, and the County of Glynn, State of Georgia, party of the second part; witnesseth:

WHEREAS, by proceedings in condemnation in the pistrict Court of the United States for the Southern District of Georgia, Waycross Division, recorded in the Office of the County Clerk of Glynn County on 3 April 1936, in Book A, page 527, fee simple title to a certain tract or parcel of land in Glynn County, Island of St. Simons, Georgia, subject to a reversionary interest of Glynn County, was vested in the United States of America, and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the acquisition of the aforesaid property, accretions of land have considerably increased the land area, and a portion of the accreted land is no longer needed for Coast Guard purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, the said party of the first part, by virtue of the authority contained in the Act of Congress and the aforesaid reversionary interest therein, does hereby remise, release and forever quitclaim unto the party of the second part, all the right, title and interest of the United States of America in and to the following described property situated, lying and being in the County of Glynn, State of Georgia, to wit:

State of the state

All that certain lot, tract, or parcel, situate, lying and being in the 25th Militia District, County of Glynn, Saint Simons Island, State of Georgia, lying between First Street and Park Way, East End Subdivision, as shown on the plat made by C. M. German, Jr. and Associates, dated Pebruary 6, 1985, and revised Pebruary 19, 1985, and being more particularly described as follows, to wit:

Commence at a point where the east line of Wood Avenue intersects the south line of First Street and run thence South 55 degrees, 22 minutes, 28 seconds gast, for a distance of 300.00 feet, to the Point of Beginning of the tract herein conveyed; thence from said Point of Beginning continue South 55 degrees, 22

RECEIVED

JUN 0 3 24

**GA-DNR** 

d was prepared by: JAMES A. COSTELLO, Attorney 61 S. W. First Avenue (Room 1014) Mis-rei, Frends 33130

minutes, 28 seconds East, for a distance of 855.232 feet; thence run South 46 degrees, 57 minutes, 39 seconda West, for a distance of 327.015 feet along a tie line which generally follows the high ground along the beach; thence run North 48 degrees, 17 minutes, 55 meconds West, for a distance of 447.030 feet; thence run North 33 degrees, 26 minutes, 54 seconds gast, for a distance of 94,425 feet; thence run North 23 degrees, 49 minutes, 30 seconds West, for a distance of 117,150 feet; thence run North 31 degrees, 47 minutes, 39 seconds West, for a distance of 140.560 feet; thence run North 42 degrees, 39 minutes, 26 seconds West, for a distance of 117.680 feet; thence cun North 42 degrees, 33 minutes, 08 meconds Bast, for a distance of 26.82 feet to the Point of Beginning.

342

The herein described plat containing 3.90 acres.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the foregoing described premises together with all and singular the appurtenances thereunto belonging unto the said part of the first

The deed is executed and delivered to the said party of the second part, without representations, warranties or covenants either expressed or implied.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the said Commander, Seventh Coast Guard District, has set his hand and caused to be affixed the seal of the United States Coast Guard this IGTE day of June, 1986.

> UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Department of Transportation United States Coast Guard

(SEAL)

Acting

Captain, U. S. Coast Guerd Commander, Seventh Coast Guard District

Signed and sealed in the presence of:

RECEIVED

JUN 0 3 24

GA-DNR

1 -7-

STATE OF PLORIDA )

)e.e.

COUNTY OF DADE )

27-2

I hereby certify that on this <u>lors</u> day of June, 1986, before me personally appeared G. S. Duca, Captain, United States Coast Guard, Acting Commander, Seventh Coast Guard District, to me well known to be the person described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes mentioned therein and who acknowledges the execution to be his free act and deed in his official capacity and that he affixed thereto the official seal of the United States Coast Guard, and that he executed the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of the United States of America.

Witness my hand and official seal in said County and State, the day and year las aforesaid.

Nothery Public, State of Florida my commission expires:

> NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAIL 13 1987 BONDED THRU GENERAL INSURANCE UND

Secorded this 30th day of June, 1986 (Cordyn Court Given County Co., clerk Of Superior Court Given County Co.,

RECEIVED

JUN 0 3 24

GA-DNR

Street Light

-1-

√ Georgia, Fulton County

In consisteration of the sum of ten collars (sic. 0.0, cash in hand paid by Sea Island Company, a Georgia corporation, at or before the scaling and delivery of these presents, the receipt of which is confessed, as well as for other variable consideration unto him flowing, the undersigned, Richard & Courts, Jr., of Fulton county, Georgia, as Trustee, hereby relieves, releases and forever discharges from the lion and effect of that certain mortgage indenture from Sea Island Company to the undersigned, as Trustee, dated October 1, 1935, and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the superior court of whym County, Georgia, in mortgage book 40, page 513, and elsewhere, as suppresented and entarged by a sciting between the same parties dated becomber of, 1935, and recorded in said tierk's office in mortgage book 40, page 738, and elsewhere, the following described real property, to-wit'

All that certain lot of land situate on St. Jimons island in the abth district G. h., Clynn County, Georgia, and lying along the easterly side of frederice river, who containing 50 by 50 feet of high land and 50 by 50 feet of marsh land, said land L.Ing together and forming one body of land, and thus described and bounded; commencing at a point on the southerly right of way of rings may Public rose where the same intersects the edge or brink of the high land and from said point running in a southern-private stone said southerly right of way line a distance of fifty feet; thence in a southern-territy direction and at right angles to the last described line a distance of lifty feet; thence in a northwesterly direction at right angles to the last described line a distance of one hundred feet; thence in a northwesterly direction at right angles to the last described line a distance of one hundred feet; thence in to the southerly right of way line of said highway; and thence in a southerstarry direction and along said right of way fifty feet to the commencing point, with full, free and uninterrupted right of egress and ingress thereto in any direction over other tands of said wear Island Company, by said deal Island Company, its successors and assigns.

The intent and purpose of this instrument is to free and release the above described real property of and from the operation and effect of said worthway, and to cancel the same of record in Glynn County, beorgis, so far as said real property is concerned, but said mortgage is to remain in full force and effect as to all other property described therein and conveyed thereby, and not heretofore released by the undersigned, as trustee.

IN WITNESS HUEREOF, the undersigned, as Irustec as above set out, has nerounte set his nead affixed his seal and delivered these presents on this sebruary as, 1980.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of: Polity Hunter W. J. Beres Notary Public, Fulton County, Georgia Hotary Public, State of Georgia at Large My commission expires any 12, 1937 (Notarial seal)

michard a. Courts, dr., (weal) As arustee as above set out.

secorded this lith day of april 1966

Form No. 9595 Treasury Department U.S.Coast Guard Revised Feb. 1930

WHEREAS, The Secretary of The Ireasury has been authorized by law to establish the Coast Guard Station herein described;

AND WHEREAS, Congress by U.S.C., title 14, sec. 36, provides as follows, vist "and the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby authorized, whenever he sumit deem it advisable to acquire, by donation or purchase, in behalf of the United States, the right to use and occupy sites for life saving or life boat stations, houses of resuge, and sites for pierhead beacons,

RECEIVED

JUN 0 3 24

the establishment of which has been, or shall hereafter be, authorized by Congress;

AND WHEREAS, Congress, by U. b.C., fittle 14, sec. ob, provides, inter site, as follows, viz: "All existing laws relating eitherto the present life saving service or the present newenue Cutter Service shall remain of force so far as applicable to the Coast Guard".

AND AREREAS, the said Secretary of the Treasury deems it savisable to acquire, on becalf of the United States, the right to use and occupy the hereinalter described lot of land as a site for a Coast Guard Station, as indicated by his algorithm dereto.

NOW THIS INDENTURE between Sea Island Company, a corporation of the state of Georgia, with its principal office in Glynn County, Georgia, part of the first part, and the United States represented by the Secretary of the Promjury, party of the second part.

attregrets that the said party of the first part in consideration of the sum of one collar (\$1.00) and the building and maintaining by the party of the second part of a boat house on said property, by these presents grants, acaises, releases and conveys unto the said United States all that certain lot of land situate on bt. sisons Island in the 25th Bistrict G. M. Olynn County, according along the easterly side of Frederica niver, and containing 50 by 50 feet of high land and 50 by 50 feet of amesh tand, said tand lying together and forming one body of land.

and thus described and bounded: Commencing at a point on the southerly right of any line of Kings way Public Road where the same intersects the same or brink of high land and from said point running in a southeasterly direction along said southerly right of way line a distance of fifty feet; thence in a southwasterly direction and at right angles to the last described line a distance of one hundred feet; thence in a northwasterly direction at right angles to the last described line a distance of one hundred feet; thence in a northwasterly direction at right angles to the last described line a distance of fifty feet to the southerly right of way line of suid highway; and thence in a southeasterly direction and along said right of way fifty feet to the commencement point for the purpose of erecting and maintaining a boot house on said proporty for bouts used by the United states coast there of station, which Station is to be located at or near sea liming seach, vegerals, and further indicated on plot plan of the U.S. Coast quard Civil Engineer's office, no. 101187, dated 11/18/35 attached hereto and made a part of this instrument.

be the contents what they may, will full right of egress and ingress thereto in any direction over other lands of the granter by those in the employ of the United btates, on foot or with vehicles of any kind, with boats or any articles used for the purpose of carrying out the intentions of Congress in providing for the establishment of coast quard otations, and the right to pass over any lands of the granter in any manner in the prosecution of said purpose; and also the right to erect such structures upon the said rand as the United States may see fit, and to remove any and all such structures and appliances at any time; the said premises to be used and occupied for the purpose named in said U.S.C., little 14, 200.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot of land and privileges unto the United States from this date.

And the said party of the first part for itsel, its heirs, executors, soministrators, successors and assigns does covenuntwith the United States, to warrant and meiend the peace-able possession of the above described premises to the United States, for the purposes above named, for the term of this covenant, against the lawful claims of all persons craiming by, through or under the purty of the liftst part.

AND IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED, that the United of the shall be allowed to remove all buildings and appurtenances from the said land whenever it shall think proper and shall have the right of using other lands of the grantor for passage over the same in effecting such respect. It being understood that said property shall revert to the party of the lirst part,

the annual statement of the control of the statement of t

RECEN

BACER

its successors and assigns, in the event the party of the second part should discontinue the maintenance or use of said boat house.

IN AITHESS aHERROF, the parties hereto have set their names and seals this lat day of November A. D. nineteen hundred and thirty five.

S.gned, sealed and delivered in presence of: Mary Zellner Catherine E. Clark Motary Public, Glynn County, Georgia (Notarial seal) Sea Island Company
By J. D. Compton
Its "ice "resident
Attested by:
P. F. Gould
Its Secretary
(Sear of Company)

by direction of the becretary of the Tressury

Assistant becretury

State of Georgia County of Glynn

On this lat day of November A. D. 1935, personally appeared before me, J. D. Lompton, Vice President, of Sea Island Company, and r. F. Gould, sucretary of sea Island Company, and acknowledged that the foregoing instrument by them subscribed is their own free act and deed and that they executed said deed by proper legal authority from said sea Island Company.

hother Public, dlynn county, ogorgia tomaission expires Jun. 9, 1936. (Kotarlui seal)

RECEIVED

JUN 03 24

1060 RECORDED THE THE OF WHITE THOSE Civil Enginess Gurd
Civil Enginesses Office, Westington U.v.
Civil Enginesses Office, Westington U.v.
Froposed Site
Second Dist, Georgia
Designed
Traced AER
Traced A 1430 34NOJ4H DWELLING SITE Soun 5,2 tous Brogs

-

Nh

RECEIVED

JUN 03 24

GA-DINR

**†69** /

ANYBES 2/15/86 ( A Political Subdission of the State of Georgia ) ST. SMONS ISLAND, COUNTY OF GLYING STATE OF GEORGIA. 25TH GAMD. IN COUNTY Date 2/6/88 MAROS SHARILE GLYNN Scale 1" - 80" 1 WHO BURNE BORNE (m) de RECEIVED 0 3 24 Hand St. And GA-DNR ARRA STREET, GOOM 

Direction from Site	Tax Map #	Owner Name	Mailing Address	Site Address
Northeast	04-08264	Glynn County	1725 Reynolds Street, Brunswick, Ga 31520	4150 First Street St Simons Island, Ga
Southeast				Atlantic Ocean
Southwest	04-10132	St. Simons Coast Cottages Neighborhood	C/O Patrick Anderson, MGR P.O. Box 21171 St. Simons Island, Ga 31522	2 Coast Cottages Ln #15000
Northwest	04-03299	Glynn County 1725 Reynolds Street, Brunswick, Ga 31520		4201 Fist Street St Simons Island Ga